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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:  



Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW) taken to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Allison K. Turner issued May 6, 2002, relative to the above-captioned proceeding. 

History of the Proceeding



On February 13, 2001, Moshe Niv (Complainant) instituted a Formal Complaint against PGW alleging, inter alia, that he was billed for irregularly high amounts for gas service to his restaurant.  Complainant filed this Formal Complaint relative to service and billing at 1526 Sansom Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 19103.  At one time, Complainant owned and operated two restaurant businesses in Philadelphia, and the instant Complaint includes amounts that were transferred from a second restaurant account at 7638 Castor Avenue, Philadelphia, along with the billings for the 1526 Sansom Street account.  (See ALJ Turner Finding of Fact Nos. 2; 5).  The Complainant is the customer of record for the Sansom Street account, Account No. 91-1214-1790, and such account was billed to him, individually, rather than in the name of his prior restaurant businesses.  (See Finding of Fact No. 5).  PGW filed an Answer to the Formal Complaint.  In its Answer, PGW denied that the Complainant’s bills were inaccurate, asserting instead that the bills were, in fact, based on actual readings.

An evidentiary hearing was held November 19, 2001, before ALJ Turner.  The Complainant appeared and proceeded pro se.  PGW was represented by counsel. The Complainant presented four exhibits, “Niv.” Exhibits 1-4, which were admitted into the record.  (I.D., p. 4).  PGW submitted three exhibits, “PGW” Exhibits 1-3, which were also admitted.  Id.  Upon conclusion of the evidentiary presentations and close of the record, the ALJ’s Initial Decision was issued.  ALJ Turner recommended that the Complaint be sustained.  (I.D., p. 13).  PGW filed Exceptions as noted above.

Discussion



Prior to arriving at her recommendation concerning the issues presented in this Complaint proceeding, ALJ Turner made twenty-two Findings of Fact (I.D., pp. 4-9), and reached six Conclusions of Law (I.D., pp. 20-21).  We shall adopt and incorporate by reference said Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, unless expressly or by necessary implication, they are reversed or modified by the discussion contained in this Opinion and Order.



In the Initial Decision, ALJ Turner concluded that the Complainant sustained his burden of proof in establishing that PGW failed to provide him adequate and reasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code).  66 Pa. Code §1501.  Specifically, the ALJ found that these violations included continual overbilling, unreasonable access to the utility by either phone or personal office visit, PGW’s failure to properly discontinue service upon request, and harassing collection activity on erroneously high bills.  (I.D. p. 13).  



Prior to reaching the merits, ALJ Turner, necessarily had to consider two issues which arose.  First, ALJ Turner considered the nature of the evidence relied upon by the Complainant in light of the rules against hearsay.  (I.D., pp. 12-13).  The ALJ concluded that the documents relied on by the Complainant, Niv.  Exhs. 1-4, were hearsay, but were acknowledged and corroborated by PGW.  (I.D., p. 12).  Thus, according to the rule in Walker v. Unemployment Compensation Bd., 367 A.2d 366 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1976), Complainant’s exhibits were accepted as an exception to the rule against hearsay.  Id.



Second, the ALJ had to consider whether the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure which require corporations to be represented by attorneys was applicable to this case.  52 Pa. Code § 1.21; 52 Pa. Code § 1.22.  In recognition of the fact that the account and bills at issue in this proceeding were in Mr. Niv’s name, individually, and that he was not allowing the debt to become an obligation of the business, the ALJ concluded that the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure should not bar his representation.  (I.D., p. 13).



With regard to the merits, the ALJ concluded that the record indicated that PGW erroneously billed the Complainant in the amount of $2,068.22 on two separate 
occasions: January 2001 and March 2001.  (I.D. p. 14).   This bill was erroneous based on the testimony that in February of 2000, PGW performed a repair for the Complainant for which the charge was $206.80.  However, this repair charge was erroneously billed to Complainant’s account as $2,068.22.  Id.  From the ALJ’s review of the exhibits, it appeared that PGW discovered that the Complainant had been overbilled and attempted to remove two charges in the amount of $2,068.22 (a total of $4,136.44) in June 2001.  However, on review of the exhibits, PGW billed Complainant $2,068.22 in March and $2,764 in February 2001.  Id.  



The ALJ further noted that PGW’s testimony and exhibits submitted during this proceeding were largely inaccurate and unreliable.  (I.D., p. 17).  ALJ Turner emphasized that the major flaw in PGW’s case was the lack of any exhibit containing running balances.  The only exhibit offered by PGW showing partial running balances was submitted afterwards to correct proffered testimony which, in her view, could have been deemed perjurious had it been allowed to stand.  (I.D., p. 16, n. 1).  The ALJ cited to the testimony and exhibits of PGW to conclude that the PGW evidence was unreliable and its witnesses lacking in credibility as compared to the presentation of Complainant.  (I.D., p. 18)  For these reasons, the ALJ determined that PGW failed to meet its burden of going forward with convincing rebuttal evidence that bills to Complainant were not erroneous or subsequently corrected.  



ALJ Turner also concluded that PGW rendered inadequate and unreasonable service to Complainant based on her conclusion that PGW did not act reasonably in gaining access to the property at Castor Street in order to prepare an accurate final bill.  (I.D., pp. 16-17).  



Based on the foregoing, the ALJ recommended that the Complaint be sustained, and that PGW make adjustments to the Complainant’s bill by waiving and deleting all late payment charges associated with service to the Caster Avenue restaurant from final bill. Additionally, the ALJ recommended that a civil penalty of $1,000.00 be imposed upon PGW.



We are reminded that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  (Univ.of Pa. v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217, 1222 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984)).  Any Exception or argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.



PGW’s sole Exception is addressed to the ALJ’s recommendation to deduct $4,136.44, or $4,832.80, or $696.36, whichever is appropriate, from the Complainant’s final bill.  Specifically, PGW excepts to Finding of Fact No. 21 and Recommended Ordering Paragraph No. 6, arguing that the ALJ’s recommendation is not supported by substantial evidence in the record.  



Contrary to the ALJ’s finding that it failed to credit the Complainant’s account for two errant amounts of $2,068.22, PGW maintains that its Exhibit 2 demonstrates that these amounts were removed twice.  As such, PGW asserts that because the inappropriate charges have been removed, it should not be required to deduct these amounts.  PGW urges the Commission to reject Ordering Paragraph No. 6 of the Initial Decision.  Because of the inadequate records maintained by the utility relative to the Complainant’s account, we reprint the pertinent portions of PGW’s argument for clarity:

First, Initial Decision . . . states that PGW Exhibit – 2 . . . shows on its last page that usage, and an errant amount were added to the account balance because the balance increased  from $4,260 to $6,328.48.  Actually, the last page of PGW Exhibit – 2, as presented in reverse chronological order, shows that, where the errant amount of $2,068.22 was billed twice to the account, it was removed twice as indicated by the minus sign.  This reduction first reduced the account balance to $6,328.48.  The second reduction resulted in an account balance of $4,260.26.  Thus, the errant charge for the service call was removed from the Complainant’s account.  The correct billing amount of $206.87 for the serviced call was added into the account at the correction of the previously mentioned over-billing.  

The Initial Decision . . . states that PGW Exhibit –2 . . . shows that the Complainant was billed the errant amount of $2,068.22 . . . in March 2000 and an amount of $2,764.58 was billed in February 2000. . . . these amount total $4,832.80. . . . the difference between the March and February charges is $696.36.  The Initial Decision erroneously asserts that this amount may [be] one of the appropriate amounts to credit the Complainant’s account as having been billed erroneously. . . . the February 2000 billing in the amount of $2,764.58 is comprised of the errant charge of $2,068.22 and the amount of $696.36.  The $696.36 amount is attributable to charges for gas service on that bill for 1526 Sansom Street in the amount of $201.98 and charges for gas service for 7638 Castor Avenue, 2f in the amount of $494.38.  These add to $696.36 

(PGW Exc., pp. 1-2) (Notes omitted).         



Finding of Fact No. 21 states as follows:

This same witness later testified that the billing amount of $2068.22 had never been issued as a separate bill, that it was for a repair charge, that it had been entered erroneously, that it should have been in the amount of $206.87, and that the last page of PGW 2 shows that the amount was deleted from Niv’s account because the amount is preceded by a minus sign, and that the amount was not identified on PGW’s other exhibits because it was a repair bill and not a usage bill.  Tr. 83-87.  Actually, the last page of PGW 2 shows Usage (U) and Late Payment Charges (LPC), and shows that the errant amount was added to the running balance, since it increased from $4,260.26 to $6328.48.  Id.  There are no other running account balances shown on any other PGW exhibits.

(Emphasis in original)



In Ordering Paragraph No. 6, ALJ Turner recommended that:

PGW shall deduct the amount of $4,136.44 or $4,832.80, or the amount of $696.36, whichever is appropriate, from the final bill on PGW 1 unless it can show definitively that the appropriate amount has already been deducted.



Upon review of the record of this proceeding, we agree with the ALJ’s conclusion that this litigation represents a classic case of inaccurate billing to a utility patron.  (I.D., p. 14).  PGW’s inability to present a credible account balance evidence to rebut the Complainant’s demonstration that he was overbilled by PGW further exacerbated the problem.  We concur with the ALJ’s finding that PGW erroneously overbilled the Complainant on at least two separate occasions.  (I.D., p. 14).  In addition, the record indicates that while the Complainant presented credible evidence of payments as shown by copies of PGW’ bills in the Complainant’s possession, these payments were not reflected in documents produced by PGW in this proceeding.  (I.D., pp. 15-16).  

After considering the record evidence and testimony and properly determining the weight to be given the evidence and testimony, the ALJ recommended that PGW be directed to deduct the appropriate amounts from the Complainant’s final bill unless PGW can definitively demonstrate that the appropriate amount was previously deducted from the Complainant’s bill.  See Danovitz v. Portnoy, 161 A. 146 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1960).  As such, we shall construe PGW’s Exceptions as a purported demonstration that all appropriate overbilled amounts have been previously deducted from the Complainant’s bill.  



PGW offers its Exhibit 2 to demonstrate that the amount of $2,068.22 was deducted twice from the Complainant’s account on June 20, 2001.  However, what is not readily apparent from any of PGW’s exhibits or evidence is the outstanding balance of the Complainant’s account immediately before the first deduction.  The ALJ was confronted with the same evidentiary deficiency in her deliberation of this case, noting that payments made by the Complainant appeared on the Complainant’s documents but not on documents produced by the utility during the proceeding.  (Findings of Facts No. 18-22).  We note that the only credible evidence of billing periods immediately before June 2001, was offered by the Complainant in the form of bills sent to the Complainant by PGW.  (Niv. Exhibit 3).  The Complainant’s bill for the period ending April 28, 2001 shows an outstanding account balance of $7,997.69.  Id.  



Based on the record in this proceeding, it cannot be definitively established that the appropriate amounts were previously deducted from the Complainant’s account.  PGW has not properly established that the Complainant’s outstanding balance was actually $6,328.48 before the first amount of $2,068.22 was deducted from his account.  If, in fact, the Complainant’s outstanding balance was $7,997.69 as stated on Niv Exhibit 3, then a deduction of $2,068.22 would have resulted in an account balance of an amount substantially less than the amount stated on PGW Exhibit 2.  Absent such a demonstration, we cannot agree with PGW that the ALJ erred in her finding.  We remind the utility, as did the ALJ, that accurate billing is a fundamental responsibility of a public utility.  66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501; 1504; 1505.   While we find that the Complainant met his burden of proof, we cannot find that the utility sustained its burden of persuasion in showing that both overbilling amounts of $2,068.22 were deducted from the Complainant’s account.  We can discern, however, from PGW Exhibit 2 that one deduction of $2,068.22 was appropriately applied, as reflected when the balance decreases from $6,328.48 to $4,260.26.  Accordingly, we deny PGW’s Exceptions. 

Conclusion


Based on our review of the record as developed in this proceeding, we conclude that there is substantial record evidence to support the ALJ’s Initial Decision.  We further conclude that the Exceptions of PGW are not meritorious and they are denied.  Accordingly, we will adopt the ALJ’s recommendation to the extent that it is consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 


IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Exceptions filed by Philadelphia Gas Works to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Allison K. Turner are denied.



2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Allison K. Turner, issued May 6, 2002, at the above-captioned docket, is adopted, to the extent that it is consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3.
That the Complaint of Moshe Niv docketed at C-00014896 is hereby sustained. 



4.
That Philadelphia Gas Works shall adjust the amount of the final balance shown on PGW 1 by deducting the amount of $1754.50, which is the sum of the payment amounts on Niv 1 as corroborated by Niv 3, with the addition of the amount from Niv 3 not included on Niv 1 (Payment of $150.00 shown on February 22, 2001 bill).



5.
That Philadelphia Gas Works shall adjust the final bill for 1526 Sansom Street by removing all charges accumulated after the date in October when Niv notified it that he had discontinued business and no longer needed service.  Philadelphia Gas Works shall waive and delete all late payment charges from the final bill amount for 1526 Sansom Street service.



6.
That Philadelphia Gas Works shall adjust the final bill for Castor Avenue, 2nd Floor, back to March 31, 2000, as per the third letter in Niv 2, and the bill for Castor Avenue, First Floor, back to January 2000 as per the same letter, and adjust the final bill amounts on PGW 1 based on these reductions.



7.
That Philadelphia Gas Works shall waive and delete all late payment charges associated with Castor Avenue from the final bill amount on PGW 1.



8.
That Philadelphia Gas Works shall deduct the amount of $2,068.22 from the final bill on PGW 1.



9.
That within twenty (20) days of the entry of this Opinion and Order, Philadelphia Gas Works shall calculate a new final bill amount, consistent with this Opinion and Order, and send Niv a new final bill in that amount.



10.
That within twenty (20) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order, Philadelphia Gas Works shall remit a civil penalty pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, 
and submit a check for $1,000.00 payable to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and mailed to the following address:




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission




P.O. Box 3265




Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



11.
That the record in this proceeding be marked closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty







Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  December 19, 2002

ORDER ENTERED:  December 30, 2002
	�	ALJ Turner also discussed the Commission’s jurisdiction to hear this case in light of the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2201-2212, which became effective July 1, 1999.  (I.D., pp. 9-10).  We concur in the ALJ’s conclusion.  See 66 Pa. C.S. § 2206(a); 2212(c).  
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